been combined based on the aggregation criteria and quantitative thresholds in accordance with the provisions of FASB ASC Topic 280. Our reporting
segments have been determined in accordance with our internal management structure, which is based on operating activities. Each segment is responsible for
its own product management, sales, strategy and profitability. Each reporting segment employs consistent accounting policies. See Note 14 – Segment
Reporting for further information.

Reclassification and Related Changes to Presentation

Commencing with the third quarter of 2019, depreciation and amortization expenses are being reported in the accompanying statements of operations to
reflect departmental costs. Previously, those expenses were reported as a separate line item under operating expenses. Amounts related to depreciation and
amortization expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2018 have been restated throughout this Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q to reflect
this reclassification of depreciation and amortization expenses and to conform to the current period presentation, as follows:

For the three months ended, September 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Cost of Sales
Product $ 34,004  $ 860  $ 34,864
Service 13,384  845  14,229

Total cost of sales $ 47,388  $ 1,705  $ 49,093

Operating Expenses
Selling and marketing $ 27,811  $ 671  $ 28,482
General and administrative 12,496  606  13,102
Depreciation and amortization 4,747  (4,747)  —
Research and development 9,975  1,765  11,740

Total operating expenses $ 55,029  $ (1,705)  $ 53,324

For the nine months ended, September 30, 2018
As Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Cost of Sales
Product $ 88,766  $ 2,555  $ 91,321
Service 38,223  2,527  $ 40,750

Total cost of sales $ 126,989  $ 5,082  $ 132,071

Operating Expenses
Selling and marketing $ 86,166  $ 1,711  $ 87,877
General and administrative 34,889  1,900  $ 36,789
Depreciation and amortization 13,467  (13,467)  $ —
Research and development 29,364  4,774  $ 34,138

Total operating expenses $ 163,886  $ (5,082)  $ 158,804

NOTE 2 – PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION

Our condensed consolidated financial statements include the accounts of FARO Technologies, Inc. and its subsidiaries, all of which are wholly-owned.
All intercompany transactions and balances have been eliminated. The financial statements of our foreign subsidiaries are translated into U.S. dollars using
exchange rates in effect at period-end for assets and liabilities and average exchange rates during each reporting period for results of operations. Adjustments
resulting from financial statement translations are reflected as a separate component of accumulated other comprehensive loss. Foreign currency transaction